NMI 14/2/89
Rev 4
Page 1 of 7
Certificate of Approval
NMI 14/2/89
Issued by the Chief Metrologist under Regulation 60
of the
National Measurement Regulations 1999

shown at right:
 Manufacturer’s name or mark    ...
 Model designation     ...
 Serial number     ...
 Pattern approval mark    NMI 14/2/89
 Number of phases     ...
 Number or wires     ...
 Reference frequency    ... Hz
 Meter constant     ...
 Reference voltage     ... AC
 Reference currents:       I
b
... A
          I
max
... A
 Accuracy index     Class 1
1.4 Verification Provision
Provision is made for the application of a verification mark.
NMI 14/2/89
Rev 4
Page 4 of 7
1.5 Sealing Provision
Provision is made for the instrument to be sealed by the application of one or more
destructible adhesive labels (Figure 2).
2.  Description of Variant 1    approved on 19/08/15
Certain other models of the iEM3300 series as listed below:
• iEM3300 basic energy meter
• iEM3310 energy meter with pulse output
• iEM3350 (the pattern) energy meter & electrical parameter plus RS485 comm
port
• iEM3355 advanced multi-tariff energy meter & electrical parameter plus
RS485 comm port.
• iEM3365 advanced multi-tariff energy meter & electrical parameter plus
BACnet MS/TP comm port
• iEM3375 advanced multi-tariff energy meter & electrical parameter plus LON
TP/FT-10 comm port
All of the models have the same field of operation. The differences relate to features
and functions.
3.  Description of Variant 2    approved on 5/07/16
Certain other models of the iEM3100 series having the same Field of Operation as
the pattern, except as listed below:
• Reference currents:  Basic current, I
b
    10 A
  Maximum current, I
max
63 A
The approved models of the iEM3100 series are listed below:
• iEM3100 basic energy meter
• iEM3110 energy meter with pulse output
• iEM3115 multi-tariff energy meter
• iEM3150 (the pattern) energy meter & electrical parameter plus RS485 comm
port
• iEM3155 advanced multi-tariff energy meter & electrical parameter plus
RS485 comm port.
• iEM3165 advanced multi-tariff energy meter & electrical parameter plus
BACnet MS/TP comm port
• iEM3175 advanced multi-tariff energy meter & electrical parameter plus LON
TP/FT-10 comm port
4.  Description of Variant 3    approved on 28/07/20
The pattern, or any of the models listed under variant 1 and variant 2, configured
for use as three single-phase meters.
NMI 14/2/89
Rev 4
Page 5 of 7
TEST  PROCEDURE
Instruments tested for initial verification shall comply with the certificate of approval
and technical schedule, and the maximum permissible errors for verifications at the